CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
APRIL 14, 2022 113 S. FIRST STREET
7:00 P.M. WILLIAMS, ARIZONA
AGENDA
PLEASE HELP THE CITY IN FOLLOWING THE CDC’S GUIDELINES BY LIMITING
YOUR EXPOSURE.

PURSUANT TO A.R.S. #38-431.02, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CITY
COUNCIL AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC THAT THE CITY COUNCIL WILL HOLD A MEETING OPEN
TO THE PUBLIC THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2022, AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE CITY COUNCIL
CHAMBERS, 113 S. FIRST STREET, WILLIAMS, ARIZONA. THE COUNCIL MAY, BY MOTION,
RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR (A) LEGAL ADVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.R.S. §38-
431.03(A)(3), OR (B) DISCUSSION OR CONSIDERATION OF RECORDS EXEMPT BY LAW FROM
PUBLIC INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(2), TO DISCUSS AND
CONSIDER ANY ITEM CONTAINED IN THIS AGENDA. THE COUNCIL WILL DISCUSS AND MAY
TAKE ACTION ON THE FOLLOWING MATTERS:

y PROCEDURES
A. Call to Order
B. Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation

C. Roll Call
______Mayor Moore
___ Vice-Mayor Dent __ Councilmember Cowen
Councilmember Fritsinger Councilmember Hiemenz

Counciimember McNelly Councilmember Payne

D. Approval of Minutes for March 24, 2022
E. Adopt Agenda

Il. PRESENTATIONS -

III. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Council cannot act upon items presented during the public participation portion of the agenda.
Individual Council members may ask questions of the public or may respond to any criticisms. Still, the
open meeting law prohibits the members from discussing or considering the items among themselves
until the matter is officially placed on the agenda. However, the open meeting law allows the City
Council to ask staff to review a case or place it on a future Council agenda. A person has a five-minute
time period to speak. If a person has a written presentation that requires more than five minutes to
present verbally, they should indicate the estimated time required on the sign-up sheet. The presiding
officer may grant additional time if the agenda for the meeting is not too full. A registered spokesperson
for a recognized community organization shall be afforded ten minutes, provided other members of the
same organization agree beforehand to withhold their comments on the same subject.

Certification of Posting
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of this notice was duly posted at Williams City Hall interior board and exterior board in accordance
with the statement filed by the City Council with the City Clerk.

Date: __Twme: Before 5 p.m. By:
City Clerk Pamela Galvan



CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
APRIL 14, 2022 113 S. FIRST STREET
7:00 P.M. WILLIAMS, ARIZONA
AGENDA
1v. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS —

vi.

vir.

A. Approval of Purchase Orders
B. Approval of checking register for the month ending March 31, 2022.

NON-CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

C. Consideration and first reading of Ord No. 990 regarding fiber optics and
internet services in Williams.

Recess to Public Hearing
Council invites the public input on the electric rate fee increases.
Reconvene to Regular Meeting

D. Consideration and action regarding suggested electric rate fee increase. J
Woner of KR Saline

E. Consideration and action regarding the Sweetwater well pump and the need
to change pipe size. P Carpenter

REPORTS, CURRENT EVENTS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS
Mayor and Council
Staff

ADJOURN



CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL

ANNOTATED MINUTES PAGE 1 MARCH 24, 2021
AGENDA ITEM COUNCIL ACTION

z PROCEDURES

A. Call to Order 7:00 PM
Mayor Moore called the meeting to order.

B. Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation

The pledge of allegiance was recited, and George Glg

nprovided the
invocation.

C. Roll Call

Meyor Dent, Secondedby Councilmember Hiemenz
F inanimously.

Il

III. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - MNorne

IV. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS -

A. Purchase Orders



CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL

ANNOTATED MINUTES PAGE 2 MARCH 24, 2021
AGENDA ITEM COUNCIL ACTION

Motion: To approve the consent agenda items.
Action: Approved

Moved by Vice Mayor Dent, Seconded by Councilmember Fritsinger
Motion passed unanimously

V. NON-CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

B. Consideration and action regarding of use of the ro
for the Road Rash Rodeo May 13-15 benefiting v
programs and local first responders.

gromnd entire facility
s suicide prevention

Charlie Bassett and (Curly), Robert Flanag motorcycle
event; the council pointed out this is gaAg to be set up and e the
Trump rally.
They are here before the coundil to request@hiaiver for the fees for the event
as it is to benefit the VeteragSuici rograms and Local First
Responders. ' '“:- :
Motion: To approve the waiver - Rash Rodeo put on by the
Arizona American Legion Riders PRg : d

Action: Appro ed

pugh? Major Factors in Cost of Service and Rate Analysis,
pjincrease, effective June 1, 2022, the Increasing Costs to
ncreased Market Volatility, Electric System Improves

ne next several years, ongoing Maintenance and System
ImprovemeniyRevenue Requirements Analysis, Power Cost Adjustor (PCA)
Pass-Through Costs, a comparison of APS rates to Williams's current rates with
a comparison of estimated annual billing. He showed Cost-Saving Measures,
Sources of Energy with Increased Diversity, and finally recommendations.

Solar was also brought up and the benefits it will provide to the city.



CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL

ANNOTATED MINUTES PAGE 3 MARCH 24,2021
AGENDA ITEM COUNCIL ACTION

Mayor Moore and the council want to discuss the actual rate increase at greater
length. They have requested to have a public hearing at the next council
meeting to be held on April 14, 2022, at 7 pm, to aliow for the community to
share their input on the matter.

Rates have not been increased for 10 plus years and have fallen behind greatly
in their rate fees for power,

There is the thought that the city might charge re jal rates differently from

commercial because of the demands.

D. Consideration and action to enter into an.Jk . unty for 2022
Election services. P Galvan &

Motion: To approve entering into an IGA Wit

Services for the 2022 Election cyc/e
Action: Approved : Y
Moved by Vice Mayor Dent. Ségonde member Fritsinger.
Motion passed unanimously R i

rlty/Property, General
Galvan

There was & discussion on which mapping scenario Williams (District 3) would
like to see take place, and would recommend Scenario F as its choice.

Motion: To make a recommendation to the county that they adopt Scenario F
as the city’s choice in the county’s redistricting.

Action: Approved

Moved by Councilmember Hiemenz, Seconded by Councilmember Payne.



CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL

ANNOTATED MINUTES PAGE 4 MARCH 24,2021
AGENDA ITEM COUNCIL ACTION

Motion passed unanimously
Staff was instructed to contact the county with the council’s recommendations.
Vi. REPORTS, CURRENT EVENTS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS

Mayor and Council
e Businesses are starting to change hands in town dbi

g renovations.

ack for the city; Mayor

B¢alls on, he notices
thait they talk and

Whact accordingly;

¢ Tim and Pam have put together a good planfife
doesn’t see as many problems that he uset}’
this. The difference now from what it S
respect each other’s opinions, they
thank you.

Staff Aone

vil. ADJOURN - 7:56 PM

ATTEST:




CITY OF WILLIAMS CITY COUNCIL
ANNOTATED MINUTES PAGE S MARCH 24, 2021
AGENDA ITEM COUNCIL ACTION

CERTIFICATION

State of Arizona, )
) SS.
Coconino County, )

I, PAMELA GALVAN, do hereby certify that I am the Ci
Williams, County of Coconino, State of Arizona and t
a true and correct summary of the Meeting of the
Williams held on March 24, 2022. I further ce
called and held and that a quorum was pres

the above Minutes are
il of the City of

Dated this 25th day of March 2022,




City of Williams

Check Register - Council Monthly Check Summary Register
Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022

Page: 1

Apr 11, 2022 10:28AM

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Description Invoice GL Account Amount
03/29/2022 104112 USABLUEBQCK SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 60-000-4480.000 2,141 76-
03/01/2022 104499 ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE CHARGE FOR WAG39638 55-000-4480.000 1,182 60
03/01/2022 104500 ARIZONA RAIL SUPPLY INC SHOP PARTS 01-970-4490.000 575.00
03/01/2022 104501 ARIZONA SUPREME COURT ATTN: JU ACAP CHARGEBACK DEVICE FEES 1/2022-6/ 01-830-4470.000 1,444.60
03/01/2022 104502 BACKFLOW SOLUTIONS INC ANNUAL ONLINE SUBSCRIPTION 60-000-4410.000 199.00
03/01/2022 104503 BAKER COMMODITIES INC TRAP SERVICE 954553 SENIOR CENTER 01-990-4480.000 125,00
03/01/2022 104504 BOBCAT OF PHOENIX/BINGHAM AUT  GOLF COURSE PARTS 70-000-5272.000 1,854.68
03/01/2022 104505 BUFFALO FENCE & BARN CO FENCING FOR CURETON PARK 02-020-7118.000 1,749.08
03/01/2022 104506 CENTER LINE SUPPLY INC STREET SUPFLIES 05-100-4490.000 518,70
03101/2022 104507 DANAKEPNER CO INC SUPPLIES 60-000-5250.000 4,880.83
03/0112022 104508 DPC ENTERPRISES LP CHEMICAL S/ CHLORINE 60-000-4330.000 6,384.27
03/01/2022 104509 FIVE STAR PRINTING EMPLGYEE HAND BOOKX, 01-840-4430.000 1,100.53
030172022 104510 FRONT BURNER MEDIALLC PRIZES FRO TRAVEL CONTEST 02-010-5202.000 721.30
03/01/2022 104511 FULLER PRODUCTIONS 2021 EVENT STALLS 01-920-4335.000 1,900.00
03/01/2022 104512 HERMAN NIXON COBRA SUBSIDY APRIL 2022 01-000-3570.013 1,560.00
03/01/2022 104513 HODGE PRODUCTS INC SANITATION SUPPLIES 65-000-5510.000 268,25
0310112022 104514 IDEXX DISTIRBUTION INC TESTING SUPPLIES 61-000-5230.000 2,259.73
03/01/2022 104515  IMPACT PHOTOGRAPHICS INC VG INVENTORY/FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 574.04
03/01/2022 104516 LAMAR AIRPORT ADVERTISING CO SUPERTAIL 2/9/22-3/8/22 02-010-5202.000 3,336.00
03/01/2022 104517 MISSION LINEN SUPPLY VC MATS 02-030-4470.000 69.88
03/01/2022 104518 PHOENIX LAW ENFORCER C/O FULL PAGE ADS 02-010-5202.000 2,570.00
03/01/2022 104519 PHOENIX WELDING SUPPLY CO NITROGEN/HELIUM 60-000-4330.000 112.79
03/01/2022 104520 PRAETORIAN DIGITAL FIRE/EMS PLATFORM ANNUAL RENEW 5/20 01-940-4500.000 1,235.00
03/01/2022 104521 RHINEHART OIL CO. LLC CITY FUEL 01-000-1060.000 20,877.26
03/01/2022 104522 SCHOLZ CONTRACTING, LLC RESOLUTION APP #5 60-000-7002.000 8,216.99
03/01/2022 104523 SPARKLETTS DRINKING WATER/CITY HALL 01-840-4380.000 208.39
03/01/2022 104524 SUMMIT SAFETYLLC SAFETY JACKETS 01-970-4510.000 73.80
03/01/2022 104525 TEXAS MONTHLY LLC TEXAS MONTHLY - MARCH 2022 02-010-5202.000 2,500.00
03/01/2022 104526 THE RADAR SHOP RECERTIFIED RADAR UNITS 01-930-7070.000 855.25
03/01/2022 104527 TREASURE CHEST BOOKS VC INVENTORY 02-030-4600.000 576.22
03/01/2022 104528 VERIZON WIRELESS BELLEVUE Water Dept 60-000-4340.000 25.02
03/01/2022 104528 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING MINIMUM USAGE/VISITOR CENTER 02-030-4470.000 320.57
03/01/2022 104530 WHITE KNIGHT DISTRIBUTING VC INVENTORY 02-030-4600.000 486.00
03/01/2022 104531 WILLIAMS CITY COURT JAN 2022 BANK FEES 01-830-5100.000 95.65
03/09/2022 104545 A QUALITY WATER CO LLC SYSTEMS OPERATION 3/1/22-3/15/22 60-000-4430.000 11,524.00
03/09/2022 104546 ALL STAR STORAGE CONTAINERS 40 FT STORAGE CONTAINER 60-000-4475,000 14,404.70
03/09/2022 104547 AMERICAN FIRE EQUIPMENT SALES DEPOSIT REFUND FOR PERMIT #6642 01-960-3300.000 500.00
03/09/2022 104548 ANTHONY MATTHEWS UTILITY REFUND #1491703 99-000-1075.000 267.30
03/08/2022 104549 ARIZONA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION HA CLARK MEM FIELD LOAN #ESL02 INTERE 30-000-9043.000 9,541.36
03/09/2022 104550 ARIZONA EMERGENCY PRODUCTS TR, 2021 F150 PATROL 24-930-8950.082 233.60
03/09/2022 104561 ARIZONA POWER AUTHORITY FEB 2022 SCHEDULE D2 SERVICE 55-000-5503.000 5,936.58
0310912022 104552 ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE CHARGE FOR WAS567344 55-000-7306.000 255,248.02
03/09r2022 104553 BARBARA BELL REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION 01-880-4500.000 68.56
030972022 104554 CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE CHARGES 01-930-4240.009 1,616.49
03/09/2022 104555 CITY OF WILLIAMS 9718621000 60-000-4361.000 54,922.93
03/09/2022 104556 DANAKEPNER CO INC WWATER SUPPLIES 61-000-4480.000 319.80
03/09/2022 104557 DEKE & KIM SMITH ELECT REFUND #3412511491 55-000-1150.000 165.28
03/09/2022 104558 DUNCANLAND LLC REFUND FOR ELECTRIC ACCOUNT 5132250 55-000-1150.000 85.03
03/09/2022 104558 EMBLEM ENTERPRISES INC POLICE PATCHES 01-930-4380.000 339.39
03/09/2022 104560 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP PD MAILING 01-930-4440.000 1.7
03/09/2022 104561 FLAG STAMP AND ENGRAVING LLC STAMP/SUPPLIES 01-830-4380.000 155.53
03/09/2022 104562 FLAGSTAFF EQUIPMENT CO INC ALTERNATOR 01-970-4320.000 393.62
03/09/2022 104563 GOLIGHTLY TIRES SHOP TIRE SERVICE 01-970-4320.000 1,658.97
03/0912022 104564 HOMCO LUMBER & HARDWARE GOLF COURSE SUPPLIES 70-000-5271.000 885.34
03/09/2022 104565 HORIZON GOLF SUPPLIES 70-000-5270.000 3,520.20
03/09/2022 104566 HOSPITALITY INTEGRATED SERVICE  Streets 05-100-4340.000 2,079.83
03/09/2022 104567 IMPACT PHOTOGRAPHICS INC VC INVENTORY/FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 1,554.91
03/08/2022 104568 INNER BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL LLC DRINKING WATER TESTING 60-000-5230.000 625.00




City of Williams

Check Register - Council Monthly Check Summary Regisler

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022

Page: 2
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Check Issue Date  Check Number Payee Description Invoice GL Account Amount
03/09/2022 104569 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICES REPAIRS & MAINT-2015 PETERBILT 320 01-970-4320,000 1.797.77
0340972022 104570 MADDEN PREPRINT MEDIALLC GENERAL LEISURE 3/2022 02-010-5202.000 333.33
03/09/2022 104571 OBRIEN AUTO GLASS LLC PD WINDOW TINT 01-930-4480.000 602.94
03/09/2022 104572 OFFICE DEPOT TOMER 02-020-4380.000 315.40
03/08/2022 104573 OLD TRAILS Golf Course 70-000-5270.000 5,844.73
03/09/2022 104574 ONE BEAT MEDICAL STATION BATTERY CHARGER 01-940-4380.000 36,347.00
031092022 104575 QUAIL CONSTRUCTION LLC U CHANNEL POST 05-100-7136.000 1,650.82
03/09/2022 104576 R & R PRODUCTS INC EQUIPMENT/PARTS CREDIT 70-000-5272.000 357.34
03/09/2022 104577 RIGHT STUFF MEDIA LLC WEB DESIGN, DEVELOPMENT & SEARCHE  02-010-5202.000 2,990.00
03/09/2022 104578 RUTH ALVARADO TRANSLATION FEES 01-840-4430.000 100.00
03/09/2022 104579 SAN DIEGO POLICE EQUIPMENT CO AMMUNITION 01-930-5130.000 1,058.32
03/09/2022 104580 SEDONANOW MEDIALLC ADVERTISING/AIRTIME MARCH 2022 02-010-5202.000 800.00
03/09/2022 104581 SMITH SOUTHWESTERN VC INVENTORY/FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 449,52
03/09/2022 104582 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC POWER AGENC FEB 2022 CREDIT §5-000-5503.000 179,827.94
03/08/2022 104583 SUPERIOR PROPANE PROPANE GOLF COURSE 70-000-4420.000 1,182.05
03/09/2022 104584 SUTTON PLUMBING LLC PD SEWER LINES 01-930-7030.000 160.00
03/09/2022 104585 TCGUSA.COM INC Golf 70-000-4470.000 5,998.00
03/08/2022 104586 TEXAS MONTHLY LLC TEXAS MONTHLY - FEB 2022 02-010-5202.000 2,500.00
03/09/2022 104587 THE INNES ASSOCIATES LTD TAX FORMS/IPREP 2022 01-940-4430.000 430.00
03/09/2022 104588 THE WANDER MEDIA GROUP, LLC FULL PAGE AD NORTHERN SECTION 02-010-5202.000 3,450.00
03/08/2022 104589 THIN TREAD MEDIA ADVERTISING/ROUTE MAG/APR/MAY 2022 02-010-5202.000 1,500.00
03/09/2022 104580 UNISOURCE ENERGY SERVICES 800 S 6th St. Forest Service Building PD-1110 01-930-4420.000 5,744.76
0310912022 104591 USA BLUEBOOK SUPPLIES/CHEMICALS 61-000-5230.000 372.46
03/09/2022 104502 VERIZON WIRELESS BELLEVUE Water Dept B0-000-4340.000 2,006.24
03/09/2022 104593 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING RENTAL PAYMENT/PD 01-930-4470.000 690.83
03/08/2022 104594 WILLIAMS AUTO SUPPLY Shop 01-970-4380.000 4,367.68
03/09/2022 104595 YAVAPAI-APACHE SAND & ROCK GOLF COURSE-MORTAR SAND 70-000-5270.000 664.96
0318/2022 104597 A QUALITY WATER COLLC SYSTEMS OPERATION 3/16/22 - 3/31/22 60-000-4430.000 11,524.00
03/18/2022 104598 ALD TELECOM 00001032260 01-840-4340.000 24.61
03/18/2022 104599 ARIZONA EMERGENCY PRODUCTS TR, 2021 £150 PATROL 24-930-8950.082 3,726.05
03/18/2022 104600 ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE JAN 2022 TRANSMISSION SERVICE 55-000-5501.000 B5,393.48
03/18/2022 104601 ATAT MOBILITY POLICE COMMUNICATION 01-930-4340.009 247 .41
0311812022 104602 AZBIGMEDIA TWO FULL PAGE SPREAD 02-010-5202.000 2,010.00
031812022 104603 B4 ENTERPRISES, INC DOGTOWN WATERLINE IMPROVEMENTS 60-000-7002.000 164,659.42
0318/2022 104604 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOK PUCHASES 01-900-5140.000 40.89
03/18/2022 104605 BUFFALO FENCE & BARN CO FENCING FOR CURETON PARK 02-020-7118.000 6,108.61
03/18/2022 104606 BUREAU OF RECLAMATION PARKER DAVIS PROJECT ADVANCE/MAY 20  55-000-5503.000 2,944.72
03/18/2022 104607 CENTRAL ARIZONA SUPPLY SUPPLIES 01-890-4450.000 203.63
03/18/2022 104608 CENTURY LINK 635-5989-7928B 70-000-4340.000 1,429.42
03118/2022 104609 CITY OF WILLIAMS UTILITY 820 W ROUTE 66 - PUBLIC RESTROOMS 01-890-4520.000 3.864.20
0311812022 104610 COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER V. SANDERS/DEED CEMETERY PLOT 01-840-4430.000 15.00
031182022 104611 COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER L. ROGEL/DEED CEMETERY PLOT 01-840-4430.000 15.00
03/18/2022 104612 COCONING HUMANE ASSOCIATION ANIMAL SHELTER SERVICES 01-930-5050.000 3,750.00
03/18f2022 104613 COFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC DOT (STATE) 20-880-8950.011 4,907.00
03/18/2022 104614 COLONIAL LIFE BCN E3123882/FE8 2022 PREMIUM 01-840-4390.000 2,527.06
03/18/2022 104615 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 60-000-4480.000 3,034.16
031812022 104616 DAHILL OFFICE TECHNOLOGY CORP LIBRARY QVERAGE CHARGES 11/5/21-2/4/22  (1-900-4470.000 55.05
03/18/2022 104617 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST PARTS 01-970-4320.000 957.77
03M8/2022 104618 FIVE STAR PRINTING VEHICLE REMOVAL NOTICE 01-930-4380.000 123.91
03M18/2022 104619 FRONT BURNER MEDIA LLC MARKETING CONSULTING FEE APRIL 2022 02-010-5202.000 4,750.00
03r18/2022 104620 GOLIGHTLY TIRES SANITATION DEPT TIRE SERVICE 65-000-4320.000 3,238.45
031872022 104621 GRIFFEN & STEVENS LAW FIRMPLLC  LEGAL SERVICES ARIZONA V. HANSON 01-840-5030.000 470.00
031182022 104622 HOMCO LUMBER & HARDWARE WATR DEPT SUPPLIES 60-000-4490.000 79.60
03M18/2022 104623 HORIZON GOLF SUPPLIES 70-000-5270.000 250.79
03/18/2022 104624 HOSPITALITY INTEGRATED SERVICE GOLF 70-000-4340.000 3,456.96
0318/2022 104625 HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK ROLLER INTEREST 30-000-9021.000 4,721.80
03/18/2022 104626 IMPACT PHOTOGRAPHICS INC VC INVENTORY 02-030-4600.000 363.40
03/18/2022 104827 J.P. MORGAN EQUIPMENT FINANCE SANI TRUCK INTEREST 2022 65-000-2130.000 33,514.32
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031872022 104628 KR SALINE & ASSOCIATES MULTIPLE PROJECTS 55-000-4430.000 13,246.81
03/18/2022 104629 LN CURTIS AND SONS EQUIPMENT 01-940-4490.000 6.454.73
03/18/2022 104630 MANGUM WALL STOOPS & WARDEN GENERAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 01-840-5030.000 6,223.75
03/18/2022 104631 MATTHEW BENDER & CO INC AZ COURTS RULE BOOK 22/23 01-830-4380.000 212.07
03/18/2022 104632 MILLER MINING INC Black Cinder 05-100-7128.000 2,316.36
03M18/2022 104633 MISSION LINEN SUPPLY VC MATS 02-030-4470.000 34.94
03/18/2022 104634 NACOG CDBG GRANT ADMIN FY2020 CONTRACT#10  21-000-8950.000 6,000.00
0318/2022 104635 NCOURTLLC MONTHLY NCOURT FEES FEB 2022 01-830-5100.000 58.30
03/18/2022 104636 OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE SUPPLIES 01-840-4380.000 1,020.75
03/18/2022 104637 PAMELA GALVAN TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 01-840-4500 000 14.65
031182022 104638 PATTON ELECTRIC LLC 100 HP BLOWER MOTOR AT THE WWTP 61-000-4480.000 15,475 20
031182022 104639 PITNEY BOWES LEASE #0040895043 PAYMENT 1/1/22-3/31/22  01-840-4470.000 242.27
0318/2022 104840 PRESCOTT LAW GROUP, PLC PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT 01-840-5030.000 2.500.00
031182022 104641 PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY UNIFORM EXPENSES 70-000-4510.000 1,152.84
03/18/2022 104642 R & R PRODUCTS INC GOLF COURSE EQUIPMENT/PARTS 70-000-5272.000 1,740.48
0311812022 104843 RDO EQUIPMENT CO PARTS/SUPPLIES 01-970-4320.000 522.79
03/18/2022 104644 RHINEHART QIL CO. LLC GOLF COURSE FUEL 70-000-4370.000 1,609.27
03/18/2022 104645 RHOANN PAPP ELECTRIC REFUND #5248973766 £5-000-1150.000 245.57
0318/2022 104646 SPARKLETTS DRINKING WATER/PD 01-930-4380.000 113.50
03/18/2022 104647 T-MOBILE USAINC MOBILE INTERNET 22-900-8930.053 568.08
03/18/2022 104648 U S DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ANCILLARY SERVICE/FEB 2022 §5-000-5503.000 10,321.39
03/18/2022 104649 UNISOURCE ENERGY SERVICES Central Garage - 1/2 05-100-4420.000 4,224.15
03/18/2022 104650 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING RENTAL PAYMENT/LIBRARY 01-900-4470.000 79.78
03118/2022 104651 WILLIAMS GRAND CANYON NEWS FEB 2022 ADVERTISING 01-840-4310.000 681.40
03/18/2022 104652 WOQODSON ENGINEERING & SURVEYlI DOGTOWN WATERLINES PROJ 118403 SER  60-000-7001.000 51,450.84
03/24/12022 104876 ARIZONA BLUE STAKE INC ANNUAL ASSESSMENT FOR CC 01-950-4350.000 421.59
03242022 104677 ARIZONA CONSOLIDATED & IMPORT| FRIEGHT 02-030-4601.000 196.74
03/24/2022 104678 ARIZONA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY NCJ FINGERPRINT SUBMISSION 01-900-4430,000 22.00
03/24/2022 104679 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOK PUCHASES 01-900-5140.000 1,073.45
03/24/2022 104680 BOBCAT OF PHOENIX/BINGHAM AUT  GOLF COURSE PARTS 70-000-5272.000 3,723.40
03i24/2022 104681 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES STATE TAX FEB 2022 PAVER 05-100-5120.000 5,071.56
0312412022 104682 CENTER LINE SUPPLY INC SIGN/STREET PAINTING SUPPLIES 05-1006-7136.000 354,94
0312472022 104683 DIRECTV MARCH 22 BILLING 70-000-4350.000 167.99
03/24/12022 1046684 HILLYARD FLAGSTAFF SUPPLIES! JANITORIAL 01-840-4380.000 2,667.63
03/24/2022 104885 IMPACT PHOTOGRAPHICS INC VC INVENTORY/FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 308.46
03/24/2022 104686 INFOSEND, INC POSTAGE 65-000-4440,000 2,451.48
03/24/2022 104687 MISSION LINEN SUPPLY VC MATS 02-030-4470.000 69.88
03/24/2022 104688 NATIONAL PEN COLLC PENS 01-930-4460.000 477.08
03/24/2022 104680 NILES RADIO COMMUNICATIONS LABOR 24-930-8850.080 4,038.63
03/24{2022 104690 PEWAG INC CHAINS 05-100-7000.000 114111
03/24/2022 104691 PLAYING CARDS PLUS, LLC VC INVENTORY 02-030-4600.000 367.00
03/242022 104692 RURAL ARIZONA GROUP HEALTHTR  MARCH 2022 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS 01-000-2320.000 60,969.03
03/24f2022 104693 SMITH SOUTHWESTERN VC INVENTORY/FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 248.15
03/24/2022 104694 SPARKLETTS DRINKING WATER/CITY HALL 01-840-4380.000 188.30
03/24/2022 104695 THATCHER COMPANY T-FLOC 60-000-4330.000 11,353.32
03/24/2022 104686 THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUSTCO LOWER CO RIVER 3RD QUARTER FY22 §5-000-5503.000 287.11
032/24/2022 104697 TREASURE CHEST BOOKS FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 282.24
03/24/2022 104698 TURBO & ELECTRIC SHOP SUPPLIES 01-970-4320.000 384.24
03/24/2022 104699 USABLUEBOOK SUPPLIES/GLOVES 60-000-4480.000 481.90
0312412022 104700 VERIZON WIRELESS BELLEVUE Water Dept 60-000-4340.000 25.02
03/24/2022 104701 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ARIZONA-F BILLING - FEB 2022 65-000-5260.000 22,643.82
03/24/2022 104702 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING RENTAL PAYMENT/LIBRARY 01-900-4470.000 408.35
03/24/2022 104703 WILLIAMS CITY COURT FEB 2022 BANK FEES 01-830-5100,000 82.69
03/24/2022 104704 WILSON & COMPANY INC UTILITY INSPECTION & ROADWAY WORKER  60-000-7001.000 8,450.00
03/31/2022 104705 AMWELL SALES TAX ON COLLECTOR & FLOCCULATO  60-000-74150.000 277577
03/31/2022 104706 ARIZONA DRIVE GUICE MAR-MAY 2022 FULL PAGE AD 02-010-5202.000 800.00
03/31/2022 104707 ARIZONA EMERGENCY PRODUCTS TR, 2021 F150 PATROL 24-930-8950.082 5,185.92
031312022 104708 ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE FEB 2022 TRANSMISSION SERVICE 55-000-5501.000 90,005.42




City of Williams
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Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Description Invoice GL Account Amount
03/31/2022 104709 COLONIAL LIFE BCN E3123882/MARCH 2022 PREMIUM 04-000-2050.000 2,527.06
03/31/2022 104710 COPPER STATE BOLT & NUT CO SUPPLIES 60-000-4480.000 69.61
03/31/2022 104711 CREATIVE SERVICES OF NEW ENGLA JUNIOR OFFICER BADGE STICKERS 01-930-4460.000 276.85
0313112022 104712 DANA KEPNER CO INC SUPPLIES 60-000-4480.000 2,793.66
03/31/2022 104713 DESERT DIAMOND INDUSTRIES, LLC SAFETY BLADE/SAW BLADE 60-000-4480.000 1,200.00
03/31/2022 104714 FRONT BURNER MEDIA LLC AGILITY PR/MEDIA PROMOTION DEAL 02-010-5202.000 4,000.00
033112022 104715 GOLIGHTLY TIRES SANITATICN DEPT TIRE SERVICE 65-000-4320.000 2,962.52
03/31/2022 104716 HILL BROTHERS CHEMICAL CO CHEMICALS 61-000-4330.000 3,832.93
0313112022 104717 HILLYARD FLAGSTAFF SUPPLIES! JANITORIAL 01-890-4400.000 841.02
0313112022 104718 HOLTZ INDUSTRIES LID EAR 65-000-5510.000 3,619.59
03/31/2022 104719 LAMAR AIRPORT ADVERTISING CO DIGITAL BULLETINS 02-010-5202.000 750.00
03/3112022 104720 MISSION LINEN SUPPLY VC MATS 02-030-4470.000 34.94
03/31/2022 104721 MODERN MARKETING NOT ALL HEROES WEAR CAPES CRAYONS 01-930-4460.000 453.73
03/31/2022 104722 OFFICE DEPOT QFFICE SUPPLIES 01-960-4380.000 154.42
03/31/2022 104723 Q0OGOO000 NO, INC FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 309.50
03/31/2022 104724 PARTS WEST HEAVY, LLC AUTO PARTS 01-970-4490.000 234.41
0313112022 104725 PATTON ELECTRIC LLC REBUILDING DOGTOWN #1 VFD 60-000-4475.000 5,984.00
03/31/2022 104726 RHINEHART CIL CO. LLC CITY FUEL 01-000-1060.000 30,110.61
03/31/2022 104727 SMITH SOUTHWESTERN VC INVENTORY/FREIGHT 02-030-4601.000 220.78
03/31/2022 104728 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC POWER AGENC FEB 2022 CREDIT 55-000-5503.000 173,400.06
03131/2022 104729 SUPERIOR PROPANE PROPANE GOLF COURSE 70-000-4420.000 1,068.72
03/31/2022 104730 THOMAS W NICHOLS DATA SERVICE JAN - MAR 2022 01-980-4410.000 180.00
03/31/2022 104731 ULINE SUPPLIES 60-000-4480.000 4,925.88
03/31/2022 104732 UNISCURCE ENERGY SERVICES 800 S 6th St. Forest Service Building PC-110 01-930-4420.000 5,345.14
03/31/2022 104733 USA BLUEBOOK SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 60-000-4480.000 214176
03/31/2022 104734 VERIZON WIRELESS BELLEVUE Waler Dept 60-000-4340,000 1,793.52
03/31/2022 104735 WILLIAMS 76 CITY POLICE CAR WASHES 01-530-4480.000 203.00
Grand Totals: 1,642,910.57
Dated:

City Council:




Purchase Order

P. O. Number: 389

City of Williams
113 S First St ;
Williams AZ 86046

PHONE: 928-635-4451
FAX: 928-635-4495

To: 12261

SOJERN INC
OMAHA NE 68118

810 S 169TH STREET

Ship to:

CITY OF WILLIAMS
113 SFIRST ST
WILLIAMS AZ 86046

_—*
P. O. Date Created By Requested By Department Approved By Req Number
03/29/2022 kayhill (10 - MARKETING-T 0
Quantity Description Activity No, Unit Price Total
1.00 DISPLAY-CPM WILLIAMS AZ TRAVEL  02-010-5202.000 0 25,000.00 25,000.00
SHIPPING / HANDLING
SALES TAX
TOTAL PO AMOUNT 25,000.00
Notes:

Authorized Signature



Karen Hill wx %%0

From: heather frontburnermedia.com <heather@frontburnermedia.com>
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 3:00 PM

To: Karen Hill

Cc: Julie Walker

Subject: Re: Invoices from Sojern #1026598 & 1026597

We'll have invoices to total $25,000 by the end of it for Sojern. It's one campaign with invoices breaking it all
up. If we need to go to council, that's fine. Just let me know because I'll be sending more invoices over.

Thanks,
Heather Hermen

Front Burner Media
928-202-2374

From: Karen Hill <KHill@williamsaz.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 2:57 PM

To: heather frontburnermedia.com <heather@frontburnermedia.com>
Cc: Julie Walker <JWalker@williamsaz.gov>

Subject: Invoices from Sojern #1026598 & 1026597

Hi Heather,

Do you know why we have two invoice for Sojern for the same time period, should we only have one invoice?
| believe this really needs to go to the city council for approval.

Thank you,

Karen (Kag) Hill

Accounting Clerk
(928) 635-4451

113 South 1%t Street
Williams, AZ. 86046
khill@williamsaz.gov



. RECEIVED

f SOJERN WAR 25 2022 I nvoice

CITY OF WILLIAMS 03/31/2022
Bill To: 10 / Opportunity Name
Front Burner Media City of Williams FY22' CPM
30 ROCK TOP ROAD e
Sedona AZ 86351 ,-f-J'l ;
United States __AEll -June 2022 J
PO¥ Other Billing ID
VAT ID : 10# Portal Booking Report
Terms Due Date Sales Rep Account Manager
Net 30 04/30/2022 Brett Pascale Gerone Navarro
Advertiser Contract Units Actual Units ltem Unit Price Amount
City of 4,166,666.67 833,333 CPM $6.00 $6,000.00
Williams AZ Display - CPM_Williams AZ Travel
Intenders_Display_160x600, 300x250, 300x600,
728x90, 300x50, 320x50_160x600;300x50
(Mobile);300x250,300x600;320x50 (Mobile);728x90
Subtotal $5,000.00
Tax Total $0.00
{0%)
Total $5,000.00
Applied Payments $0.00
Total Amount Due $5,000,00
Wire Information: Please Remit Check Payment to:
Tax Identification Number for Sojern Inc: 26-0515764 Sojern, Inc.
PO Box 87105
Remit ACH / Bank Transfer / Wire Payment to: Lincoln, NE 68501-7105

Beneficiary details -

Bank Name: Union Bank and Trust Company

Bank Address: 3643 South 48th Street Lincoln, NE 68506 United Stales
Bank ABA. Routing Number: 104910795 {for ACH)

Bank SWIFT Code: UNTUUS42

Bank Account Number: 602549535

Bank Account Name: Sojern Inc

Intermediary details available upon request
Include invoice number(s} paid on your remittance instructions to ensure accurate payment application

02-010- 5202 °0¢

For questions email accounting@sojern.com

invoice Date GL Period
3 3 Jo>-| 22~
Amount
Thank you for doing business with Sojern Inc. Payment Date -
s 25221 sl

FIN M




-

Karen l-iill
“

From: heather frontburnermedia.com <heather@frontburnermedia.com>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 4:10 PM

To: Karen Hill

Subject: Fw: Sojern Inc.: Invoice #10206600

Attachments: Invoice_10206600_1647283153027.pdf

Approved.

Thanks,

Heather Hermen

Front Burner Media

928-202-2374

From: Danyelle Delanie (danyelle.delanie@sojern.com) <system @sent-via.netsuite.com>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 11:39 AM

To: heather frontburnermedia.com <heather@frontburnermedia.com>

Subject: Sojern Inc.: Invoice #10206600

Please open the attached file to view your Invoice. To view the attachment, you first need the free Adobe
Acrobat Reader. If you don't have it yet, visit Adobe's Web site
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html to download it.



RECEIVED

(!) SOjERN MAR 25 207" Invoice

c - #10206597
CITY OF WILLIAMS 0699/
Bill To: e 10 / Qpportunity Name
Front Burner Media City of Williams FY22' CPM
30 ROCK TOP ROAD L
Sedona AZ 86351 ,—-’-'hm LR
United States April - June 2022 )
o Other Billing ID
VAT ID H0# Portal Booking Report
Terms ' Due Date Sales Rep Account Manager
Net 30 - 04/13/2022 Brett Pascale Gerone Navarro
Advertiser _. Cantract Units  Actual Units [tem Unit Price Amount

City of 4,166,666.67 833,333 CPM
Williams AZ Display - CPM_Williams AZ Travel

$6.00 $5,000.00

Intenders_Display_160x600, 300x250, 300x600,
728x90, 300x50, 320x50_160x600;300x50
(Mabile); 300x250; 300x600;320x50 (Mobile);728x90

Wire Information:
Tax Identification Number for Sojern Inc: 26-0515764
Remit ACH / Bank Transfer / Wire Payment to:

Beneficiary details -

Bank Name: Union Bank and Trust Company

Bank Address: 3643 South 48th Sireet meoin NE 68506 United States
Bank ABA Routing Number: 104910795 (for ACH)

Bank SWIFT Code: UNTUUS42

Bank Account Number: 602549535

Bank Account Name: Sojern Inc

Intermediary details available upon request

Subtotal $5,000.00
Tax Total $0.00
{0%)
Total - $5,000,00
Applied Payments $0.00
Total Amount Due $5,000.00

Please Remit Check Payment to:

Scjem, Inc.
PO Box 87105
Lincoln, NE 68501-7105

Include invoice number(s) paid on your remittance instructions to ensure accurate payment application

For questions email accounting@sojern.com

Thank you for doing business with Sojern Inc.

02~ D —H202- 000

_Invoice Date GL Period
DT> 37>
Payment Date Amount

(13192 | s0005¢

FIN ™M




d

Karen Hill
m

From: heather frontburnermedia.com <heather@frontburnermedia.com>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 4:10 PM

To: Karen Hill

Subject: Fw: Sojern Inc.: Invoice #10206600

Attachments: Invoice_10206600_1647283153027.pdf

Approved.

Thanks,

Heather Hermen

Front Burner Media

928-202-2374

From: Danyelle Delanie {danyelle.delanie@sojern.com) <system@sent-via.netsuite.com>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 11:39 AM

To: heather fronthurnermedia.com <heather@frontburnermedia.com>

Subject: Sojern Inc.: Invoice #10206600

Please open the attached file to view your Invoice. To view the attachment, you first need the free Adobe
Acrobat Reader. If you don't have it yet, visit Adobe's Web site
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html to download it.



ORDINANCE NO. 990

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLIAMS
ARIZONA, AMENDING CHAPTER 115 BY THE ADDITION OF SECTION §115.04,
GRANTING THE NONEXCLUSIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM LICENSE
TO USE, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, CONSTRUCT AND INSTALL, CABLES, CONDUIT,
APPURTENANCES, AND RELATED FACILITIES, COLLECTIVELY KNOWN AS A
“NETWORK?” IN, UNDER, ALONG, OVER AND ACROSS THE PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-
WAY AND EASEMENTS OF THE CITY OF WILLIAMS.

WHEREAS, the City of Williams has authority pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-501 and
AR.S. § 9-581 et. seq., to issue licenses to use the public rights-of-way and easements within the
City for a telecommunications system; and

WHEREAS, Licensee has applied to the City of Williams for a license for the use,
installation, placement, operation, and maintenance of wireless communications facilities in, on,
under, upon, along, and across certain public rights-of-way and easements within the City of
Williams; and

WHEREAS, the issuance of such a Telecommunications System License to
Licensee will benefit residents of the City of Williams;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF WILLIAMS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. LICENSE GRANTED.

1.1 License Area. There is hereby granted by the City to Licensee a
revocable, non-exclusive license to use, construct, install, operate and maintain a
telecommunication system network, including all necessary cables, conduit,
appurtenances, and related facilities (collectively referred to herein as “Network™)
in, under, along, over and across the public rights-of-way and easements of the City
of Williams as depicted in the attached Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference, subject to the terms and conditions of this
License, the Williams Municipal Code and any amendments thereto, the City’s
police powers and taxing authority, together with all applicable federal and state
laws and regulations. For the purpose of this License, the Network does not include
a cable system, open video system, or any other system providing multichannel
video service, all as defined in Title VI of the Federal Communications Act of 1934.
This is not a business license, zoning approval, nor is it a permit to engage in
construction activities in the right-of-way of the City. Any such business license,
zoning approval, and construction permit must be obtained separately from the
City. Licensee must obtain zoning approval under the Williams Municipal Code
and any work in the public right-of~way must be permitted under the Williams
Municipal Code, as may be amended from time to time. This License does not
authorize the construction or placement of any poles in the public rights-of-way.



1.2 Others’ Facilities. Licensee may use or lease facilities of other
persons as part of its Network, provided, however, that such facilities are lawfully
constructed, installed, operated, and maintained in the public rights-of-way in
compliance with the Williams Municipal Code, state law, and any other applicable
laws. Licensee shall provide the City with the current name of the person and
responsible officer thereof, local business address, and telephone number, and a
general description and location of the other persons’ facilities that will be used as
part of the Licensee’s Network. Nothing herein shall be construed to grant any
person other than Licensee a telecommunications or fiber optics communications
system license.

1.3.  Service Routes. Licensee’s Service Routes shall consist of those
routes identified in Exhibit A. Licensee may construct a Network including
facilities, cables, and appurtenances along the Routes generally depicted in Exhibit
A, and as will be more specifically depicted on Construction and As-Built Drawings
provided to the City by Licensee.

1.4.  Expanded Service Routes. At any time during the term of this
License, Licensee may apply to the City Engineer and having complied with the
terms and conditions of this License and having received City Engineer’s or City
Managers approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, Licensee
may expand or extend (construct, install, upgrade and operate) its Network within
the City of Williams. Any expansions or extensions shall be at all times governed
by the terms and conditions of this License. Licensee shall immediately prepare a
new Exhibit A to this License showing all service routes, including the expansions,
which shall be attached to this License and replace the existing Exhibit A, upon
receiving the City Engineer’s approval of the new routes.

1.5 Inter-State Services. If in the future, Licensee offers inter-state
services in the City of Williams, this License will automatically be converted to a
dual license for an inter-state and intra-state telecommunications network. In that
event, the parties agree that the City may amend the License as may be permitted
by and consistent with state laws and City ordinances, following good faith
negotiations with Licensee, within a reasonable time. Licensee shall notify the City
at least one hundred twenty (120) days before commencement of offering inter-
state telecommunications services in the City of Williams.

2. CONDITIONS RELATED TO MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS-
OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS.

2.1  Williams Rights-of-Way Regulations. Licensee shall comply with
all requirements of the Williams Municipal Code, as may be amended from time to

time, and any other ordinances related to work in the public rights-of-way and
easements, in addition to all terms and conditions of this License.



2.2 Plans; Construction Schedule. Construction of the Initial Service
Routes shall commence within twelve (12) months from the effective date of this
License. Plans and Construction schedules shall be addressed as required under the
Williams Municipal Code.

2.3 Underground Installation. Except as otherwise provided herein or
permitted by the City, all of the Licensee’s networks within the City shall be
underground and shall meet the standard specifications and reasonable
requirements of the City.

24. Coordination of Underground Installation. Licensee shall

coordinate its installations with developers and other utilities to install facilities
underground in a common trench and at the same time, per Williams Municipal
Code. All installations shall be in conduit approved by the City Engineer. Any
expenses for trenching or conduit other than that required for Licensee’s use will
be shared pro-rata among all parties located in the trench or conduit, with payment
and other terms and conditions of said joint occupancy to be agreed upon by the
parties.

2.5.  Reimbursement for Reduction in Service Life. Upon completion of
construction and prior to the release of any performance bond posted for
construction purposes, Licensee agrees to reimburse the City for all reasonable
costs arising from the reduction in the service life of any public road, resulting from
pavement cuts of the Licensee considering the criteria set forth in the Williams
Municipal Code is amended to require such reimbursement.

2.6. Arizona 811 (Blue Stake); As-Built Drawings; Local Agent.
Licensee shall participate as a member of Arizona Blue Stake Center and other
organizations to assist with the proper location and identification of its underground
facilities and shall comply with Arizona Revised Statutes Section 40-360.21 et. seq.
Licensee shall maintain As-Built Drawings of its facilities located within the public
rights-of-way and easements of the City, and furnish a copy of the same to the City
upon request. Licensee shall maintain a local agent within Coconino County, who
is familiar with Licensee’s facilities and is able to assist the City and others using
the public rights-of-way and easements in obtaining accurate information regarding
Licensee’s facilities.

2.7.  Electronic Mapping. (Reserved)

2.8. Emergencies.

2.8.1 In case of a public emergency posing an immediate threat to
the lives or property of City residents, City reserves the right to perform work in
the public rights-of-way and easements, which work may damage or destroy
Licensee’s facilities, without any prior notice to Licensee, if such action is deemed
reasonably necessary by the City Manager, Fire Chief, Police Chief, City Engineer,


